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-----------------------~OMMISSIONERS-PROCEEDING~-------------------­
December 13, 1967 SPECIAL MEETING 

The Board of County Commissioners held a Special Meeting at 4:30 P.M., December 13, 

1967. All members present, John Niland chairman. The meeting was held to consider the 

transfer of liquor license #136, which was issued to Gay Johnson's Wyoming Automotive Service 

Co. of Rawlins on December 5, 1967. A request was received to transfer this license from 

1 
Gay Johnson's Wyoming Automotive Service Co to George Linker of Rawlins, Wyoming who is the 

general manager of Gay Johnson's. A lease from Gay Johnson's Wyoming Automotive Service Co., 

a corporation, to George Linker of Rawlins was presented to the Board. The lease was approved 

land the transfer granted, the effective date of the license being October 6, 1967, expiration 

!date October 6, 1968. 
I 

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned. 

I ATTEST:/ M . 
11 L/r'J (_ WV'f~ 

County Cler~ 

January 2, 1968 COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS 
REGULAR MEETING 

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 A. M., George R. Salisbury, Jr. and John 

Orton present, John Niland absent. George R. Salisbury, Jr. was chairman pro-tern. The 

j minutes of meetings held Dece~er 5th,6th and 13th were read and approved. 

'I MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were approved and placed on file. 

I bills were audited and approved for payment. 

Donald A. Brown 
Dr. Grady J. Browning 
E. L. Chapman 
James Hoak 
George S. Fox 
Gordon E. Hein 
Henning Hotel 
Samuel T. Ishmael 
John A. Mac~herson 
Lynn Perkins 
Burroughs Corporation 
Luke T. Massengill 

Carbon County Treasurer 
Rawlins Federal Savings 
Pacific Power & Light Co. 
R. G. Engstrom 
Mary Bradford 
Laverne Ziler 
Iris DeLude 
Lillian Newell 
Betty Sheehan 
Beverly Anne Sjolin 

Betty Wald 
Joel H. Hays 

Witness (Esquibel) 
Witness (Esquibel} 
Witness (Esqiibel) 
Witness (Esquibel) 
Witness (Esquibel) 
Court Reporter (Esquibel) 
Jurors Meals (Esquibel) 
Court Attorney 
Court Attorney 
Witness (Esquibel) 
Printing & Publishing 
Witness expense (Esquibel) 

Assignments 
Health Nurse - Rent 
Electric Service for Nov. 
Salary Dounty Clerk 
Salary - Deputy Co. Clerk 
Salary Dep. Co. Clerk 
Salary Dep. Co. Clerk 
Salary Dep. Co. Clerk 
Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk 
Assisting County Clerk 

The following 

88. 20 I 
250.001' 
85.00 

133. 20 Ii 
85. 00 II 
35.00 

425.02 
125.00 
125.00 
64.00 

473.741 
175.50 

240. 00 · 
60.00 

305.32 
578.40 
353.01 
278.00 
266.00 
259.15 
273.40 
43.08 

I 
II 

Mina T. Woodhouse 
Frances White 
Marie Backstrom 
Mary Aydelott 
R. A. Hakala 
Myrtle McJunkin 
B. G. Michie 

Assisting _County Clerk 
Salary - Co. Treas. 
Salary - Dep. Co. Treas. 
Salary - Dep. Co. Treas. 
Salary Dep. Co. Treas. 
Salary - Dep. Co. Treas. 

· Salary - Co. Assessor 
Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor 
Salary Dep. Co. Assessor 
Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor : 

70.44 
546.25 
369.53 
290.02 
253.50 
251. 70 
535.85 
341.06 
353.60 
226.40 

! 
I 

Ida Johnson 

I I 

' ,, 

I I ,_ 
i: 
II 



~ 618 

January 2, 1968 

7 

c. W. Ogburn 
Gail Willis 
Lonnie P • Moon 
Ronald D. Holloway 
E. H. Breniman 
James A. Pudge 
Diana Dee Sanchez 
Paul Fultz 
Buster Makinen 
Robert Korkow 

Glen Glidden 
Roy Sims 
George Aydelott 
Oscar A. Hall 
K. W. Keldsen 
Charlotte A. Harberts 
Donna J. Connor 
Christel J. Humphreys 
Alice J. Nichols 
Charlotte Remick 

Ruth Cables 
Jake Cruz 
Aloy Maes 
John Maffoni, Sr. 
Edward Coppo 
Robert J. Korkow 
Carl Anderson 
George F. Buckendorf 
Frank S. Conaway 
Wilbert Irene 

D. M. Jackson 
Theodore Lindi 
Buster Makinen 
Joe Mascarenas 
Melton Newell 
L. c. Pendleton 
L. C. Reed 
Frank R. Tatum 
Daniel L. Schinkel 
Lauralee Schinkel 

John R. Smyth, Attorney 
The Geo. D. Barnard Co. 
Itek Business Products 
C & N Service & Supply Co. 
E. H. Boeckh & Assoicates 
Tax Institute of America 
Allen's Conoco 
Continental Oil Company 
Eastman Kodak Stores 
Mace's Grocery 

Lonnie Moon 
National Sheriffs' Assoc. 
Rawlins Aircraft Service 
Larry Shriner 
Sinclair Refining Co. 
Texaco, Inc. 
Ben Garcia 
Stanfield's 
Patrick B. Kavaney, M. D. 
Memorial Chapel 

Rasmussen Shriner Mortuary 
Larry Shriner 
Bi-Rite Drug . 
Gerald E. Fink 
Dick G. Hiser 
IBM Corporation 
Dorothy Tolleth 
Adam's Restaurant 
R. P. Gilstrap 
Thomas R. Burge 

Salary - Sheriff 
Salary - Undersheriff 
Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailer 
Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailer 
Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailer 
Salary - Deputy Sheriff 
Salary - Sec. to Sheriff 
Salary - Deputy Sheriff 
Salary - Deputy Sheriff 
Salary - Deputy Sheriff 

Salary - Deputy Sheriff 
Salary - Deputy Sheriff 
Salary - Jailer 
Salary - County Attorney 
Salary - Deputy Co. Attorney 
Salary - Sec. to Co. Attorney 
Salary - Co. Sup't 
Salary - Dep. Co. Sup't 
Salary - Sec. to Agent 
Salary - Clerk of Court 

Salary - Dep. Clerk of Court 
Salary - Custodian 
Salary - Custodian 
R & B Dept. - Labor 
Salary - JP 
Road Supervisor 
R & B Dept. - Labor 
R & B Dept. Labor 
R & B Dept. Labor' -: ' 
R & B Dept. Labor 

R & B Dept. - Labor 
R & B Dept. - Labor 
R & B Dept. - Labor 
R & B Dept. - Labor 
R & B Dept. - Labor 
R & B Dept. - Labor 
R & B Dept. - Labor 
R & B Dept. - Labor 

(. ,. 

Shop Foreman & Fire Warden 
R & B Dept. - Labor 

Assignment - R & B Dept. 
Co. Clerk - Supplies 
Clerk & Misc. - Supplies 
Various - Supplies 
Assessor - Supplies 
Assessor - Supplies 
Sheriff - Rescue Unit 
Sheriff - Car Expense 
Sheriff - Supplies 
Sheriff - Rescue Unit 

Sheriff - Expense of Dep. 
Sheriff - Insurance 
Sheriff - Rescue Unit 
Sheriff - Expense 
Sheriff - Car Expense 
Sheriff - Car Expense 

·Attorney - Expense 
Various - Supplies 
Coroner - Fees and Rent 
Coroner - Autopsy 

Coroner - Mileage 
Coroner Mileage 
Agent Supplies 
Agent Mil. & Exp. 
Agent - Mil. & Exp. 
Agent - Supplies 
Agent - Expense HDA 
Clerk of Court - Juror Meals 
Expense Esquibel Witness 
Expense - Esquibel Witness 

592.85 
485.15 
404.30 
404.30 
411. 90 
416.10 
249.25 
156.35 

92.60 
145.50 

23.15 
23.15 
92.60 

558.70 
350.80 
262.70 
550.75 
325.61 
254.23 
527.60 

344.06 
370.10 
258.10 
234.05 
209.08 
416.85 
335.15 
349.85 
308.85 
367.35 

345.85 
331.15 
333.95 
364.55 
367.35 
345.85 
335.15 
349.85 
544.50 
61.45 

25.00 
262.68 
620.10 

5.85 
15.00 
12.70 
10.95 

162.98 
16.49 
7.89 

5.00 
166.35 

35.72 
7.50 

11.83 
9.25 

75.00 
40.14 
30.00 
10.00 

42.00 
14.00 
12.63 
71.22 

115.41 
4.95 

53.14 
80.79 
33.10 
33.10 
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Oscar A. Hall 
K. W. Keldsen 
George W. Sheppard· 
Edward Coppo 
F. B.·cronberg 
I. R. Daugherty 
Childress Electric 
City of Rawlins, Water Dept. 
Foster Plumbing 
Gambles - 1156 

Guy M. Halsey, M. D. 
J hnson Service Co. 
Lovinger Company 
E.W. McNamara, M. D. 
Northern Gas Co. 
c. W. Ogburn 
Rawlins Sanitary Collection· 
Wyo. Wholesale Dist.,Inc. 
John Zakovich, Sheriff 
Don L. Sims 

Donna J. Connor 
James E. Cashman, M. D. 
Mrs. · Nancy Curry 
Wyo. State Dept. of Health 
Olivann Lord 
Rawlins Federal Savings 
G. W. Leavengood · 
Wyoming Girls' School 
Xerox Corporation 
County Treasurer 

Wyoming Highway Dept. 
The Mills Company 
Mtn. States Tele. Co. 
Anderson's Sinclair Service 
Consumers Gasoline Co. 
She_rry J. Rodabaugh 
Continental Oil Co. 
Diamond Horsehoe, Inc. 
Earl's Standard 
Fenimore Chevrqlet 

Husky Oil Com~~-~y 
Lefforge Motor~Co. 
Minter Mercantile Co. 
J. H. Kaspar Oil'.Co. 
Sanico 
U.S. Welding Supply,Inc. 
Wortham Machinery Co. 
C. W. Ogburn 
Lincoln Hi-Way Service 
Ellis Blacksmith Shop 

Ferguson Mercantile Co. 
H. Larsen 
Platte Valley Gas & Oil 
Town of Hanna 
John Niland 
John Orton 
George R. Salisbury, Jr. 
F. A. Owen Pub. Co. 
Karen J. Erickson 
A. B. Cornwell 

Gordon E. Hein 
Gilbert Blumenthal 
Frank S. Conaway 
Maberry's Glass Shop 
Dixon Garage 

McGee-Murphy, Inc. 
Mrs. Vera Bacon 
Sandra Rafter 
The Stationers 
Rasmusson Furniture 

Expense - Esquibel Trial 
Expense - Esquibel Trial 
Expense - Esquibel Trial 
Justice Court - Expense 
JP - Rent, Mileage & Fees 
JP Rent Nov. & Dec. 
CH & Jail Maint 
CH & Jail - Water Service 
CH & Jail Supplies 
CH & Jail - Supplies 

Care of Prisoners 
CH & Jail - Maint. 
CH & Jail - Supplies 
Care of Prisoners 
Gas Service 
Care of Prisoners 
Drayage 
CH & Jail - Supplies 
Care of Esquibel 
Water Commissioner 

Sup't. - Expense 
Health Officer - Salary 
Health Officer - Janitor 
PHN - Quarterly Salary 
Salary - Secretary to PHN 
Health Nurse - Rent - Dec. 
Civil Defense Director 
Care of Girls . 
Misc. - Printing & Publishing 
Various - Assignments 

Various - State Radio 
Various ~-Supplies 
Telephone Expense 
R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil 
R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil 
Attorney - Expense 
R & B Dept. - Gas.& Oil 
R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil 
R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil 
R & B Dept. Gas & Oil 

R & B _Dept. - Gas & Oil 
R & B Dept. - Repairs 
R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil 
R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil 
R & B Dept. Repairs 
R & B Deptf•·- Repairs 
R &"B ~ept. - Repairs 
Sheriff -~Expense 
CH & Jail - Repairs 
R & B Dept. - Repairs 

CH & Jail - Supplies 
R & B_Dept •• ~;Repairs 
R & B Dept. ~.-Ga~;& Oil 
Water Rent --~.Feb.·, Jan. Mar. 
Commissioner ,.-:- Salary 
Commissioner: Salary -
Commissioner - Salary & Mileage 
Sup't. - Supplies 
Assisting Clerk of Court 
R & B Dept. - Tires 

Inquest - Delbert Murry Wilson 
Salary & Rent - JP 
Salary & Rent - ~,P 
CH'& Jail - Supplies 
R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil 

R & B Dept. - Repairs 
Health Officer - Mil & Exp PHN 
Mileage & Expense PHN 
Health Officer - Supplies 
Fire Control 

619 ~ 

12.67 
142.82 

90.60 
3.40 

61.00 
40.00 

178.13 
59.57 

238.63 
2.82 

8.00 
16.60 
46.37 
8.00 

343.17 
526.'50 
10.00 
53.25 
33.83 

138.52 

34.80 
167.30 

9.10 
1125.76 

260. 761 
60.00 
50.00 
31.00 
72.75 

1057.07 

130.00 
892.87 
639.08 
67.12 

235.24 
15.50 
87.22 
11.07 
28.94 
27.90 

9.95 
5.28 

694.66j 
284.36 

26.801' 
15.84 

501.05 
19.07 
15.00 
15.00 

6.54 
56.83 
10.63 
15.00 
11.22 
5.48 

139.45 
· 4. 95 
57.36 

374.82 

90.00 
125.77 
148.49 
38.63 

100.38 

40.72 
43.18 
35.24 
12.65 
22. 45 . 
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Workmen's Compensation Dept. 
Workmen's Compensation Dept. 
Wyoming Retirement System 
First National Bank 
Wyoming Retirement System 
Wyoming Retirement System 
Wyoming Medical Service 
Ohio National Life Insurance 
Colonial Life & Accident 
Wyoming Retirement System 

Wyoming Retirement System 
Wyoming Retirement System 

Comp. Peace Officers 
Comp. - R & B Dept. & Janitors 
County Portion Retirement 
Withholding Tax for Dec. 1967 
Social Security for Dec. 1967 
County Retirement Withheld 
Group Health Insurance 
Group Life Insurance 
Group Accident Insurance 
Teacher's Retirement 

Quarterly Social Security 
Quarterly Teacher's Retirement 

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day. 

57.85 
106.87 
509.77 

2657.20 
801.101) 
509.77 
447.20 

' 102.20 
49.00 

34. 211 
2660.21 

102.81 

!January 3, 1968 The Board resumed its session, Salisbury and Orton present, Niland absent. 
Salisbury acted as chairman pro-tern. 

COUNTY DEPOSITORIES: The following banks were designated as County Depositories for 
the year 1968. Rawlins National Bank and First National Bank of Rawlins and The Saratoga 
State Bank of Saratoga, Wyoming. 

Several routine matters of County business were disposed of.· There being no 
further business the meeting was adjourned. 

ATTEST~ 7F~L Countyfilk. 

1
February 6, 1968 COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 A.M., John Niland, Chairman and George R. 

Salisbury and John Orton all present. The minutes of meetings held January 2nd and 3rd were 

read and approved. 

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were approved and placed on file. The following 

bills were audited and approved for payment. 

Pacific Power & Light Co. 
Wyo. Deptartment of Revenue 
C.R. Sheehan, Postmaster 
Wyo. Department of Revenue 
Rawlins Insurers 
R. G. Engstrom 
Mary Bradford 
Laverne Ziler 

Iris DeLude 
Lillian Newell 
Betty Sheehan 
Joel H. Hays 
Mina T. Woodhouse 
Frances White 
Marie Backstrom 
Mary Aydelott 
Margaret Whitehead 
R. A. Hakala 

Myrtle McJunkin 
B. G. Michie 
Ida Johnson 
c. W. Ogburn 
Gail Willis 
Lonnie P. Moon 
Ronald D. Holloway 
E. H. Breniman 
James A. Pudge 
Diana Dee Sanchez 

Electric Service 
License Plates-County Vehicles 
Misc. - Postage 
License Plates - County Vehicles 
Insurance 
Salary 
Salary 
Salary 

Salary 
Salary 
Salary 
Salary 

- County Clerk 
Dep. County Clerk 
Dep. County Clerk 

- Dep. Co. Clerk 
- Dep. Co. Clerk 
- Dep. Co. Clerk 
- Co. Treas. 

Dep. Co. Treas. 
Salary - Dep. Co. Treas. 
Salary - Dep. Co. Treas. 
Salary - Dep. Co. Treas. 
Assisting Co. Treas 
Salary Co. Assessor 

Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor 
Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor 
Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor 
Salary - Sheriff 
Salary - Undersheriff 
Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor 
Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor 
Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor 
Salary - Dep. Sheriff 
Salary - Secretary 

-

338.17 
16.00 

500.00 
10.00 

.2653. 00 
548.70 
353.01 
278.00 

266.00 
259.15 
273.40 
516.55 
369.53 
290.02 
253.50 
251.70 
255.65 
506.15 

341.06 
353.60 
226.40 
563.15 
485.15 
404.30 
404.30 
411. 90 
416.10 
249.25 


